
 PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
CITY HALL – 1104 MAPLE STREET 

JULY 1, 2025 4:00 PM 

 

 

Members: Councilmembers Clerget, Elfers, Reinke, Alt. Kenna 
 
Staff: Michael Kosa, Alisa O’Haver-Ayala, Ryan Johnstone, Andrew Leach, Robert Wright, Andria Hannegan, 
Courtney Littrell, Drew McCarty, Gursimran Singh, Thi Le and Kelsey White 

 

The city is conducting this public meeting using a hybrid model. The public is welcome to attend tonight’s meeting 
in-person at City Hall (First Floor Conference Room), or virtually by using the meeting access link below: 
  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
Meeting ID: 232 432 910 936    Passcode: 6uHEd4 
Download Teams | Join on the web 
Or call in (audio only)  +1 323-886-6453,,539397162#   United States, Los Angeles 
Phone Conference ID: 539 397 162# 
Find a local number | Reset PIN  

  
CALL TO ORDER 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 1. Fryar Ave Trail Partial Land Acquisition - Raymond Tibeau Living Trust 
 2. Fryar Ave Trail Partial Land Acquisition - Crane 
 3. Fryar Ave Trail Partial Land Acquisition - Park Plaza 
 4. Resolution No.1725: Port of Everett ILA - Cooperative Purchasing 
 5. Purchase and Sale Agreement with Sonoco for Acquisition of Water Rights 
 6. Pavement Crack Seal - Change Order 
 
REPORTS  
 1. PW Project Close Outs 
 2. Project Status Report 
  
ADJOURNMENT 

 

Page 1 of 66

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGJhY2RlN2UtNTNkNy00Y2FlLWE1ODItOTJhNWFhZTA5NDQ2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22d2e17d56-5ed4-4f6d-9847-78f1db76cd6f%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22ccc64a32-9053-43ae-a5b5-43186e948c57%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+13238866453,,539397162
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/c58be0a1-a496-41a0-a73e-340b568b3fe2?id=539397162
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing


 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING 
DATE: July 1, 2025 

AGENDA BILL: 25-350 

 
SUBJECT: Fryar Ave Trail Partial Land Acquisition - Raymond Tibeau Living Trust CATEGORY: Consent 

 
BUDGET IMPACT:   
Expenditure Required: $14,100.00 Within Budget Allocation: Yes 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:   
1. Acquisition Documents-Tibeau 
   
STAFF CONTACT:  Andrew Leach, Senior Associate City Engineer 

 
SUMMARY BACKGROUND:   
The Fryar Trail Project will construct approximately 3,300 linear feet of shared use path that parallels Fryar Avenue from West Main 
Street to Puyallup Street. In order to construct the project, partial acquisitions and/or easements are needed from twenty-three parcels 
along the project corridor. These twenty-three parcels are owned by thirteen different property owners. The City of Sumner was 
awarded $655,143 in Federal CMAQ funding for right of way purchases and $5,000,000 in WSDOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Safety 
Program state funds for completing the design, right of way, and construction of the project. 
 
As part of the project, the City is required to perform a row acquisition from Raymond Tibeau Living Trust. These documents are to 
approve acquisitions from the property owner, including one small portion of fee simple property and one temporary easement. The 
total cost of these acquisitions is $14,100.00 to compensate Raymond Tibeau Living Trust. This acquisition was thoroughly 
negotiated, and the compensation is reasonable and prudent. 

 
 
COUNCIL COMMITTEE/STUDY SESSION: Public Works Committee 
MEETING/STUDY SESSION DATE: 7/1/2025 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Do Pass 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS/MOTION:   
A motion approving the acquisition of the Raymond Tibeau Living Trust property for a total amount of $14,100.00 and authorizing 
the Mayor to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the purchase transaction. 
 

Page 2 of 66



Page 3 of 66



Page 4 of 66



Page 5 of 66



Page 6 of 66



Page 7 of 66



Page 8 of 66



Page 9 of 66



Page 10 of 66



Page 11 of 66



Page 12 of 66



Page 13 of 66



Page 14 of 66



Page 15 of 66



 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING 
DATE: July 1, 2025 

AGENDA BILL: 25-420 

 
SUBJECT: Fryar Ave Trail Partial Land Acquisition - Crane CATEGORY: Consent 

 
BUDGET IMPACT:   
Expenditure Required: $3,100.00 Within Budget Allocation: Yes 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:   
1. Acquisition Documents -Crane 
   
STAFF CONTACT:  Andrew Leach, Senior Associate City Engineer 

 
SUMMARY BACKGROUND:   
The Fryar Trail Project will construct approximately 3,300 linear feet of shared use path that parallels Fryar Avenue from West Main 
Street to Puyallup Street. In order to construct the project, partial acquisitions and/or easements are needed from twenty-three parcels 
along the project corridor. These twenty-three parcels are owned by thirteen different property owners. The City of Sumner was 
awarded $655,143 in Federal CMAQ funding for right of way purchases and $5,000,000 in WSDOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Safety 
Program state funds for completing the design, right of way, and construction of the project. 
 
As part of the project, the City is required to perform a row acquisition from Scott and Sarah Crane. These documents are to approve 
acquisitions from the property owner, including one small portion of fee simple property from parcel 0420247008 and one fee simple 
from parcel 0420247012. The total cost of these acquisitions is $3,100.00 to compensate Scott and Sarah Crane. This acquisition was 
thoroughly negotiated, and the compensation is reasonable and prudent. 

 
 
COUNCIL COMMITTEE/STUDY SESSION: Public Works Committee 
MEETING/STUDY SESSION DATE: 7/1/2025 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Do Pass 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS/MOTION:   
A motion approving the acquisition of the Scott and Sarah Crane property for a total amount of $3,100.00 and authorizing the Mayor 
to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the purchase transaction. 
 

Page 16 of 66



Page 17 of 66



Page 18 of 66



Page 19 of 66



Page 20 of 66



Page 21 of 66



Page 22 of 66



Page 23 of 66



Page 24 of 66



Page 25 of 66



Page 26 of 66



Page 27 of 66



 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING 
DATE: July 1, 2025 

AGENDA BILL: 25-421 

 
SUBJECT: Fryar Ave Trail Partial Land Acquisition - Park Plaza CATEGORY: Consent 

 
BUDGET IMPACT:   
Expenditure Required: $7,600.00 Within Budget Allocation: Yes 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:   
1. Acquisition Documents-Park Plaza 
   
STAFF CONTACT:  Andrew Leach, Senior Associate City Engineer 

 
SUMMARY BACKGROUND:   
The Fryar Trail Project will construct approximately 3,300 linear feet of shared use path that parallels Fryar Avenue from West Main 
Street to Puyallup Street. In order to construct the project, partial acquisitions and/or easements are needed from twenty-three parcels 
along the project corridor. These twenty-three parcels are owned by thirteen different property owners. The City of Sumner was 
awarded $655,143 in Federal CMAQ funding for right of way purchases and $5,000,000 in WSDOT Pedestrian & Bicycle Safety 
Program state funds for completing the design, right of way, and construction of the project. 
 
As part of the project, the City is required to perform a row acquisition from Park Plaza II, LLC. These documents are to approve 
acquisitions from the property owner, including one small portion of fee simple property and one permanent easement. The total cost 
of these acquisitions is $7,600.00 to compensate Park Plaza II, LLC. This acquisition was thoroughly negotiated, and the 
compensation is reasonable and prudent. 

 
 
COUNCIL COMMITTEE/STUDY SESSION: Public Works Committee 
MEETING/STUDY SESSION DATE: 7/1/2025 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Do Pass 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS/MOTION:   
A motion approving the acquisition of the Park Plaza II, LLC property for a total amount of $7,600.00 and authorizing the Mayor to 
execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the purchase transaction. 
 

Page 28 of 66



Page 29 of 66



Page 30 of 66



Page 31 of 66



Page 32 of 66



Page 33 of 66



Page 34 of 66



Page 35 of 66



Page 36 of 66



Page 37 of 66



Page 38 of 66



Page 39 of 66



Page 40 of 66



Page 41 of 66



 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING 
DATE: July 1, 2025 

AGENDA BILL: 25-416 

 
SUBJECT: Resolution No.1725: Port of Everett ILA - Cooperative Purchasing CATEGORY: Resolution 

 
BUDGET IMPACT:   
Expenditure Required: None Within Budget Allocation: N/A 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:   
1. Resolution No. 1725: Port of Everett ILA - Cooperative Purchasing 
   
STAFF CONTACT:  Drew McCarty, Assistant Engineering Manager 

 
SUMMARY BACKGROUND:   
Resolution No. 1725 authorizes an Interlocal Agreement (ILA) between the City of Sumner and the Port of Everett to enable 
cooperative purchasing. This agreement allows the City of Sumner to utilize the port of Everetts JOC (Job Order Contracting) 
contract, resulting in increased efficiency, cost savings, and improved service delivery. By formalizing this agreement, the City can 
take advantage of existing competitive bid pricing offered by the Port of Everett and benefit from shared procurement best practices. 
The agreement is authorized under the Interlocal Cooperation Act (RCW 39.34). 

 
 
COUNCIL COMMITTEE/STUDY SESSION: Public Works Committee 
MEETING/STUDY SESSION DATE: 7/1/2025 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Do Pass 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS/MOTION:   
A motion to adopt Resolution No.: 1725 authorizing the Mayor to enter into an interlocal agreement between the City of Sumner and 
the Port of Everett in a form as approved by the City Attorney. 
 

Page 42 of 66



  RESOLUTION NO. 1725 
CITY OF SUMNER, WASHINGTON 

 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUMNER, 
WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF SUMNER AND THE PORT OF EVERETT PROVIDING FOR THE 
PROCUREMENT OF VARIOUS SUPPLIES, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, 
SERVICES AND PUBLIC WORKS, USING THE PORT’S COMPETITIVELY 
AWARDED CONTRACTS. 

WHEREAS, the City of Sumner and the Port of Everett, both public agencies, seek to enter 
into an interlocal cooperative purchasing agreement to cooperatively purchase goods, services, 
materials, equipment and supplies under contracts awarded through competitive bidding 
processes and which contain a provision informing bidders that other public agencies shall have 
the right to cooperatively purchase the goods and/or services upon the same accepted price, terms 
and conditions; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it to be in the best interest of the City of  
Sumner to enter into said interlocal cooperative purchasing agreement; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUMNER, 
WASHINGTON DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Authorization. Pursuant to the authority outlined in RCW 39.34.030, the City Council 
hereby approves the Interlocal Cooperative Purchasing Agreement between the City of Sumner 
and the Port of Everett to provide for various supplies, materials, equipment, services and public 
works, using competitively awarded contracts, a copy of which is attached and incorporated by 
reference, and authorizes the Mayor to sign said agreement on behalf of the City of Sumner 
substantially in a form as approved by the City Attorney. 

 
Section 2. Corrections by City Clerk or Code Reviser. Upon approval of the city attorney, the 
city clerk and the code reviser are authorized to make necessary corrections to this resolution, 
including but not limited to the correction of clerical errors; or references to other local, state, or 
federal laws, codes, rules, or regulations. 
 
Section 3. The Mayor is hereby authorized to implement such administrative procedures as may 
be necessary to carry out the directions of this legislation 

 
Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon 
passage by City Council. 

 
ADOPTED AND APPROVED this __ day of _________, 2025. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43 of 66



  
Mayor Kathy Hayden 

 
 
 
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
 

Michelle Converse, CMC, City Clerk City Attorney Andrea Marquez 

Page 44 of 66



 

 

INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT 
 

 
In accordance with Chapter 39.34 RCW and with all other applicable laws, the Port of Everett, a 
port district organized under the laws of the State of Washington, and ________________, a 
__________ organized under the laws of the State of Washington, (each “Agency”, collectively 
“Agencies”) hereby agree to cooperative governmental purchasing agreement (“Agreement”) 
for various supplies, materials, equipment, services and public works, using competitively 
awarded contracts.  The following terms and conditions shall apply: 
 
1. Each Agency, in contracting for the purchase of supplies, materials, equipment, services and 

public works, agrees to extend contracts for shared use with the other Agency at each 
Agency’s discretion to the extent permitted by law and as agreed upon by those Agencies and 
the parties to the underlying contracts (“Vendors”). 

 
2. Each Agency may insert in its solicitations a provision disclosing that other authorized 

governmental agencies may also wish to utilize the resulting contract and allowing the bidder 
the option of extending its bid to other agencies at the same bid price, terms, and conditions. 

 
3. Any purchases by one Agency that are extended to the other Agency shall be effectuated by 

a purchase order, p-card, or contract from the purchasing Agency and directed to the 
vendor(s). 

 
4. The originating contracting Agency does not accept responsibility or liability for the 

performance of any Vendor used by the purchasing Agency as a result of this Agreement.  
 
5. Each agency shall be responsible for the payment of any item(s) purchased through a contract 

or purchase order for that agency that it obtained as a result of this Agreement. 
 

6. Each Agency shall comply with and obey all state, federal, and local laws, regulations, and 
ordinances, as well as their own internal policies, applicable to the performance of this 
Agreement, including but not limited to all statutory contracting requirements. 

 
7. This Agreement shall remain in force until cancelled in writing by either party.  If this 

Agreement is cancelled while either Agency is awaiting items purchased prior to cancellation 
of this Agreement as a result of this Agreement, the party remains responsible for fulfilling 
payment and any other obligations relating to that purchase. 

 
8. Each Agency using a contract let by the original contracting Agency shall be solely responsible 

for negligent or wrongful acts arising out of or related to its use of the contract, and shall 
defend and indemnify the Agency that awarded the original contract from any claim, cost, or 
expense, including reasonable attorney's fees, arising there from, except that the Agency  
which awarded the original contract shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless other 
government parties using the contract from any claim, cost, or expense, including attorney's 

Page 45 of 66



Interlocal Cooperative Purchase Agreement 
Port of Everett  

2 
 

fees, caused by or related to the original Agency’s erroneous representation to the 
purchasing Agency that the original award of the contract complied with the requirements of 
RCW 39.34.030(5)(b) as now or hereafter amended. 
 

9. Upon execution of this Agreement, each Agency shall either post the executed Agreement 
online or file it with its county auditor. 

 
10. Neither Agency shall assign its rights in this Agreement. 

 
11. No separate legal or administrative entity is created by this Agreement.  Neither party is 

authorized to bind the other party to any contract or obligation. 
 

12. This Agreement may be modified by a writing explicitly identify it as a modification or 
amendment of this Agreement that is signed by authorized representatives of each agency. 
 

 
__________________________________ 
 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 

 Port of Everett 
 
 
 
By: ___________________________________ 

Name: ____________________________  Lisa Lefeber 
Title: _____________________________  Title: Chief Executive Officer/Executive Director 

 

Page 46 of 66



 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING 
DATE: July 1, 2025 

AGENDA BILL: 25-419 

 
SUBJECT: Purchase and Sale Agreement with Sonoco for Acquisition of Water Rights CATEGORY: Consent 

 
BUDGET IMPACT:   
Expenditure Required: $2,900 per acre-foot Within Budget Allocation: Yes 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:   
1. Purchase and Sale Agreement 
   
STAFF CONTACT:  Robert Wright, Assistant Engineering Manager, Ryan Johnstone, Public Works Deputy Director - Operations 

 
SUMMARY BACKGROUND:   
The recently closed Sonoco Products Company plant located at 1802 Steele Ave produced cardboard boxes using water from a well 
located on their property and in proximity to the City of Sumner Central Well. The groundwater rights associated with this well are 
year-round groundwater rights for 700 gallons per minute (gpm) and 1,120 acre-feet (af). In a preliminary investigation conducted by 
the City, data was obtained indicating an actual annual withdrawal of 180 acre-feet/year from this well in the last five years. 
Groundwater modeling of the Sonoco groundwater rights indicates that the cessation of the annual production from this well results in 
improvement of flows in the White and Puyallup Rivers. Based on the five-year demonstrated use and the modeling results, the City 
plans to purchase these groundwater rights, pending verification and approval by the Washington State Department of Ecology, and 
place them permanently into the Water Rights Trust to provide Tier 2 mitigation due to proposed additional withdrawals of 
groundwater from the Central and Dieringer Wells. In order to determine the value of these groundwater rights, the City contracted 
with WestWater in July 2024 to complete a market analysis of current groundwater rights and a valuation of the Sonoco groundwater 
rights. The value of these groundwater rights is $2,900 per af. The next step will be review and verification of the available water 
rights and approval of the purchase by the Washington State Department of Ecology. 

 
 
COUNCIL COMMITTEE/STUDY SESSION: Public Works Committee 
MEETING/STUDY SESSION DATE: 7/1/2025 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Do Pass 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS/MOTION:   
A motion approving the purchase and sale agreement with Sonoco and authorizing the Mayor and/or City Administrator to execute 
any and all necessary documents to effectuate the water right purchase and transfer in a form as approved by the City Attorney. 
 

Page 47 of 66



Page 48 of 66



Page 49 of 66



Page 50 of 66



Page 51 of 66



Page 52 of 66



Exhibit A

Page 53 of 66



Page 54 of 66



Page 55 of 66



Page 56 of 66



Page 57 of 66



Page 58 of 66



 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE MEETING 
DATE: July 1, 2025 

AGENDA BILL: 25-425 

 
SUBJECT: Pavement Crack Seal - Change Order CATEGORY: Consent 

 
BUDGET IMPACT:   
Expenditure Required: $77,400.00 Within Budget Allocation: Yes 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:   
1. Change Order 01 - Additional Crack Seal 
   
STAFF CONTACT:  Courtney Littrell, Assistant Engineering Manager 

 
SUMMARY BACKGROUND:   
The 2025 Pavement Crack Seal Project is preventative maintenance work aimed at extending the service life of pavement by applying 
crack sealant to pavement surface cracks to prevent further deterioration. 
 
This change order adds nine (9) additional tons of crack sealant, of which will be applied to the remaining Priority 3 and 4 locations 
shown on the attached map. The original contract amount was $78,100.00 and this change order adds $77,400.00 for a total contract 
amount of $155,500.00. 

 
 
COUNCIL COMMITTEE/STUDY SESSION: Public Works Committee 
MEETING/STUDY SESSION DATE: 7/1/2025 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Do Pass 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS/MOTION:   
A motion approving a change order to BP Construction, LLC’s Construction Contract for the 2025 Pavement Crack Seal Project (W-
25-01), increasing the contract amount by $77,400.00 to a total authorized amount not-to-exceed $171,050.00, and authorizing the 
Mayor and City Administrator to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the amendment, substantially in a form as 
approved by the City Attorney. 
 

Page 59 of 66



 

 
 

W-25-01 Pavement Crack Seal 

Page 1 of 3 

 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01: Additional Crack Seal 
 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR, CONSULTANT, OR VENDOR: BP Construction, LLC 

 
CONTRACT NAME & PROJECT NUMBER: 2025 Pavement Crack Seal Project, W-25-01 
 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: May 13, 2025 
 
This Change Order amends the above-referenced contract; all other provisions of the contract that are not 
inconsistent with this Change Order shall remain in effect.  For valuable consideration and by mutual consent of 
the parties, the project contract is modified as follows: 
 

1. Section I of the Agreement, is hereby modified as follows: 
 

New Pay Item CO01-1, “Mobilization, LS” is added at a lump sum price of $7,000.00 to the 
contract to compensate the Contractor for additional costs associated with hauling nine (9) tons of 
Crack Sealant. 
 
New Pay Item CO01-2, “Additional Crack Seal, TON” is added at a tonnage price of $5,600.00 to 
the contract to compensate the Contractor for additional costs associated with the installation of an 
additional nine (9) tons of crack sealant throughout priority areas 3 and 4, as shown on the attached 
map. 

 
New Pay Item CO01-3, “Temporary Traffic Control, LS” is added at a lump sum price of 
$20,000.00 to the contract to compensate the Contractor for additional costs associated with 
providing traffic control to install nine (9) tons of Crack Sealant. 
 
 

2. The contract amount and time for performance provisions of are hereby modified as follows: 
 

Current Change Order  $77,400 

Applicable WSST Tax on this Change Order $0.00 

Days Required ± for this Change Order 0 working days 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 60 of 66



 

CHANGE ORDER 01: Additional Crack Seal 

W-25-01 Pavement Crack Seal 

Page 2 of 3 

 

The Contractor accepts all requirements of this Change Order by signing below.  Also, pursuant to 
the above-referenced contract, Contractor agrees to waive any protest it may have regarding this 
Change Order and acknowledges and accepts that this Change Order constitutes final settlement of 
all claims of any kind or nature arising from or connected with any work either covered or affected 
by this Change Order, including, without limitation, claims related to contract time, contract 
acceleration, onsite or home office overhead, or lost profits. 

 
The parties whose names appear below swear under penalty of perjury that they are authorized to 
enter into this contract modification, which is binding on the parties of this contract. 

 
3. The Contractor will adjust the amount of its performance bond (if any) for this project to be 

consistent with the revised contract sum shown in section 2, above. 
 

 

IN WITNESS, the parties below have executed this Agreement, which will become effective on the last 

date written below. 

 

CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
By:       
 (signature) 

Print Name:      
Its       
 (Title) 
DATE:       
 

CITY OF SUMNER: 
 
 
By:       
 (signature) 

Print Name:      
Its       
 (Title) 
DATE:       
 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

       
Sumner City Attorney 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 61 of 66



 

CHANGE ORDER 01: Additional Crack Seal 

W-25-01 Pavement Crack Seal 

Page 3 of 3 

 

 

Page 62 of 66



 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

DATE:  June 24, 2025 

TO:  Jason Wilson, City Administrator 

FROM: Michael Kosa, Public Works Director 

CC: Alisa O’Haver-Ayala, Public Works Deputy Director – Engineering / City Engineer 

RE:  Public Works Project Close Out 

 

 
Per SMC 2.112.040 Acceptance of public works projects Public works projects under $150,000 (single 
craft) or $350,000 (multiple craft), the acceptance date shall be the completion date (as set forth by the 
APWA Standard Specifications). For public works projects with a total project cost over $150,000 (single 
craft) or $350,000 (multiple craft), the city administrator is authorized to accept as complete the public 
works and improvements performed under any contract awarded hereunder after determining that such 
work has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with the contract terms thereof. (Ord. 2807 § 1, 
2022; Ord. 2630 § 1 (part), 2018) 
 
As of June 24, 2025 the following Public Works Improvements projects satisfactorily completed in 
accordance with the contract terms thereof. 
 

Project Number Project Name 

CIP 17-13 Operations Facility Phase 1 

CIP 18-03 24th Street Utilities Relocation 

CIP 21-08 East Sumner Neighborhood Salmon Creek Channel Realignment  

CIP 21-15 Stewart Road Pond Repair 

 
 
Prepared by: 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Michael Kosa, Public Works Director 
 
 
Accepted as complete: 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Jason Wilson, City Administrator 

Docusign Envelope ID: 1CCF50E4-8B00-4F0C-8F9E-94497A62118F

Page 63 of 66



City of Sumner Public Works Committee Project Management Report
 P

RI
M

AR
Y 

PR
O

JE
C

T 
TY

PE
 

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

U
M

BE
R

PROJECT NAME

PR
E-

20
25

20
25

 Q
1

20
25

 Q
2

20
25

 Q
3

20
25

 Q
4

20
26

 Q
1

20
26

 Q
2

20
26

 Q
3

20
26

 Q
4

PO
ST

-2
02

6

 2025-2026 BUDGET  FULL BUDGET 
 PROJECT 
MANAGER(S) NOTES

Facilities 17-13 Operations Facility Main Site 50,135,300.00$                            50,174,600.00$              D. McCarty Construction in Proress
Facilities 18-04 Rainier View Covered Court Pending Amendment 1,717,395.85$                A. Leach Working on Punchlist Items
Facilities 19-07 Ryan House 300,000.00$                                   D. McCarty Project on Hold
Facilities 22-03 Cemetery Operations Facility C O M P L E T E 20,000.00$                                      3,000,000.00$                D. McCarty
Facilities 22-04 Heritage Park Remediation 570,500.00$                                   D. McCarty Expected Completion Date:

Facilities 23-04 Cemetery Irrigation (Phase 2) 650,527.57$                                   650,527.57$                     A. Leach Contractor expected to start mid-June

Facilities 23-04 Cemetery Potable Water (Phase 1) C O M P L E T E Pending Amendment 225,000.00$                     A. Leach Complete
Facilities 24-01 Operations Facility North Parcel 1,010,000.00$                               3,875,000.00$                D. McCarty Estimated completion 6/2025
Facilities 24-05 City Hall Solar Panels C O M P L E T E Pending Amendment 272,000.00$                     D. McCarty Project Complete

Facilities 24-06 City Hall EV Chargers 50,000.00$                                      50,000.00$                       D. McCarty
Working with PSE up and Go program - Should be complete by 
Summer 2025

Facilities 24-10 Hops Alley & Heritage Park Phase 2 3,965,527.00$                               5,780,527.00$                D. McCarty
Contractor planning to start 4/14
Heritage Park Phase 3 & 4 construction is unfunded.

Facilities TBD City Hall Windows 160,000.00$                                   160,000.00$                     D. McCarty
Sewer 20-04 Lift Stations 2 & 6 Improvements C O M P L E T E Pending Amendment 1,681,000.00$                D. McCarty Estimated completion 4/2025
Sewer 21-09 Auto Lane Force Main Upgrade 393,500.00$                                   393,500.00$                     A. Leach Project on hold until construction in 2026.
Sewer 21-17 WWTF Biosolids Modernization 18,500,000.00$                            C. Littrell

Sewer 24-03 Replace Sewer west of Cherry between Academy and Harrison 353,000.00$                                   353,000.00$                     G. Singh
Legal working with Sound transit on the Easement, construction 
planned for Summer 2025

Sewer TBD Harrison/State Side Sewer Connections 400,000.00$                                   D. McCarty Working on Contracting
Sewer TBD Lift Station 3 Improvements 300,000.00$                                   TBD Planning in 2026.

Sewer TBD Lift Station Improvements 993,000.00$                                   993,000.00$                     D. McCarty
LS 1, 3, 4, 13, 15, 16 cellular coversion. LS 13 replacement. LS 15 
gate. LS 10 pump replacement.

Sewer TBD WWTF Aeration Basins 532,000.00$                                   532,000.00$                     D. McCarty G&O to Design
Sewer TBD WWTF Biosolids 415,000.00$                                   415,000.00$                     D. McCarty G&O to Design
Sewer TBD WWTF Clarifiers 100,000.00$                                   100,000.00$                     D. McCarty G&O to Design
Sewer TBD WWTF Decant Facility Revisions 100,000.00$                                   D. McCarty Budget traded for staffing
Sewer TBD WWTF Improvements 721,000.00$                                   721,000.00$                     D. McCarty
Sewer TBD WWTF UV System Replacement 1,648,000.00$                               1,648,000.00$                D. McCarty G&O to Design
Sewer TBD WWTF VFD Replacement 517,000.00$                                   517,000.00$                     D. McCarty RFQ in Progress
Storm 13-11 64th St E Culvert 10,000.00$                                      TBD Construction unfunded. Expected Completion Date: TBD
Storm 14-10 White River Restoration: Levees 1,100,000.00$                               30,504,000.00$              R. Wright Expected Construction: 2029

Storm 14-10 White River Restoration Phase 2: Habitat 42,342,000.00$                            62,375,000.00$              R. Wright Expected Completion Date: 2027

Storm 20-01 Salmon Creek Restoration 188,000.00$                                   TBD
Osborn working on design - permit submittals in 2025. Construction 
unfunded

Storm 21-21 63rd St Ct E Storm Drainage 638,000.00$                                   638,000.00$                     R. Wright Awaiting easements prior to construction
Storm 23-11 16th St Property demolitions In WRR Budget R. Wright Final demolition underway

Storm 25-02 2025 Storm CIP Update 54,000.00$                                      302,630.00$                     R. Wright
Finalizing 250k FCZD Grant. Parametrix starting on existing project 
review.

 Page 1 or 3
Page 64 of 66



City of Sumner Public Works Committee Project Management Report
 P

RI
M

AR
Y 

PR
O

JE
C

T 
TY

PE
 

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

U
M

BE
R

PROJECT NAME

PR
E-

20
25

20
25

 Q
1

20
25

 Q
2

20
25

 Q
3

20
25

 Q
4

20
26

 Q
1

20
26

 Q
2

20
26

 Q
3

20
26

 Q
4

PO
ST

-2
02

6

 2025-2026 BUDGET  FULL BUDGET 
 PROJECT 
MANAGER(S) NOTES

Storm TBD Drainage District 11 Treatment 406,000.00$                                   R. Wright Expected Completion Date: Ongoing

Streets 13-08 Stewart Rd Bridge Replacement 19,735,000.00$                            42,246,000.00$              A. Leach Expected Completion Date: 12/28

Streets 13-11 166th Ave E Widening 1,110,000.00$                               18,000,000.00$              C. Littrell
Design & Environmental permitting in process. ROW funded for 
2028. Construction unfunded. Expected Completion Date: TBD

Streets 19-02 Main St & Wood Ave Intersection Improvements Pending Amendment 3,580,000.00$                C. Littrell Working on Closeout.

Streets 19-05 TC: Cherry & Maple Utilities 4,331,000.00$                               4,331,000.00$                A. Leach Project on hold until construction in 2026.
Streets 21-11 Maple St Pedestrian Signal & Citywide Backplates SUSPENSION 888,000.00$                                   1,073,000.00$                C. Littrell Expected Completion Date: 2026
Streets 22-07 Valley Ave: SR-410 to Elm 866,000.00$                                   G. Singh
Streets 23-08 Systemic Horizontal Curves 613,000.00$                                   903,000.00$                     T. Le 30% Design 
Streets 23-09 Puyallup St & Tacoma Ave 380,000.00$                                   2,600,000.00$                G. Singh Construction is unfunded.

Streets 24-04 Washington St Reconstruction: Wood Ave to McMillan 2,704,000.00$                               2,818,000.00$                G. Singh Construction pushed to 2026. Consultant working on 90% Plans

Streets 24-07 Neighborhood Traffic Calming & Intersection Data Collection 150,000.00$                                   150,000.00$                     TBD
Streets 24-08 Roadway Curve Warning & Delineation 457,000.00$                                   457,000.00$                     T. Le 160th St E/Elm St and 60th St E west of Sumner-Tapps Hwy E

Streets 24-09 Main Street Crossings 980,000.00$                                   980,000.00$                     G. Singh Transpo group - Design Services award

Streets 24-11 Stewart Rd ITS 500,000.00$                                   3,500,000.00$                G. Singh Construction is unfunded.
Streets 25-03 Helping Homeowners Sidewalk Program 128,000.00$                                   128,000.00$                     C. Littrell In Design.
Streets 25-03 Sidewalk Maintenance Program 84,000.00$                                      C. Littrell As needed.
Streets 25-03 Street Tree Program 500,000.00$                                   C. Littrell In Design.
Streets N/A ADA Improvements 80,000.00$                                      C. Littrell As needed.

Streets N/A SR-167 SB HOT Lane P A U S E D WSDOT Project Paused 350,000,000.00$           N/A WSDOT-led project.  Project Paused for 2-3 State Bienniums.
Streets N/A SR 167 / I-5 Connection Project WSDOT Funded 1,000,000,000.00$       N/A WSDOT-led project

Streets TBD Hunt Avenue Reconstruction: Main St to State St 297,000.00$                                   3,000,000.00$                R. Wright Construction is unfunded.

Streets N/A SR-410 / SR-162 Interchange Improvements P A U S E D WSDOT Project Paused 6,650,000.00$                C. Littrell
WSDOT-led project. Relocation needed for City water mains.  
Project Paused for 3 State Bienniums.

Streets TBD Chip Seal Application 500,000.00$                                   G. Singh Planned for 2026
Streets W25-01 Crack Seal Application 161,440.00$                                   G. Singh Project started on May 27, 2025
Streets W25-02 Pavement Repairs 142,390.00$                                   G. Singh Project planned for June 2025
Streets W25-03 Roadway Paint Line Application 82,000.00$                                      G. Singh Project planned for Summer 2025
Streets W25-04 Roadway Plastic Marking Application 118,000.00$                                   G. Singh Project planned for June 2025
Trails 14-01 Fryar Ave Trail 4,006,000.00$                               5,416,000.00$                A. Leach ROW in process.

Trails 14-10 White River Restoration Phase 3: Trail 3,000,000.00$                               R. Wright 24th Bridge retrofit @ 30% Design. Expected Completion Date: 2027

Trails 20-07 Rivergrove Pedestrian Bridge 1,304,000.00$                               12,200,000.00$              A. Leach Construction is partially funded. Expected Completion Date: 12/29
Water 19-11 South Tank Seismic Retrofit 950,000.00$                                   3,509,300.00$                A. Leach Construction will pause during summer months

 Page 2 or 3
Page 65 of 66



City of Sumner Public Works Committee Project Management Report
 P

RI
M

AR
Y 

PR
O

JE
C

T 
TY

PE
 

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

U
M

BE
R

PROJECT NAME

PR
E-

20
25

20
25

 Q
1

20
25

 Q
2

20
25

 Q
3

20
25

 Q
4

20
26

 Q
1

20
26

 Q
2

20
26

 Q
3

20
26

 Q
4

PO
ST

-2
02

6

 2025-2026 BUDGET  FULL BUDGET 
 PROJECT 
MANAGER(S) NOTES

Water TBD 159th Ave / Riverside Dr to 76th St 638,000.00$                                   638,000.00$                     T. Le Consultant selected. In Scope and Fee process
Water TBD 16th St Water Main Replacement: Wood to McMillan 1,151,000.00$                               1,151,000.00$                T. Le From 40159434-563417 Replacement of Water Mains
Water TBD Central Well Radio Upgrade 18,000.00$                                      18,000.00$                       TBD
Water TBD Dieringer Well Communication 18,000.00$                                      18,000.00$                       A. Leach
Water TBD South Well Improvements 300,000.00$                                   300,000.00$                     A. Leach Construction unfunded. 
Water TBD Sumner Springs Improvements 85,000.00$                                      85,000.00$                       TBD
Water TBD Viewpoint Tank - 171st Ave Ct E 188,000.00$                                   188,000.00$                     T. Le Consultant selected. In Scope and Fee process
Water TBD Water Systems Security 537,000.00$                                   537,000.00$                     TBD
Water W24-14 North Tank Ladder 240,000.00$                                   T. Le 90% Design Reviewing
Water W24-19 Watershed Vegetation Management C O M P L E T E 150,000.00$                                   150,000.00$                     R. Wright Hazard Trees portion complete March 25'

74 173,964,184.57$                         1,631,704,480.42$       

Legend:
Planning / Design / Right-of-Way
Construction
Close-out

 Page 3 or 3
Page 66 of 66


	 CALL TO ORDER
	 COMMITTEE BUSINESS
	1. Fryar Ave Trail Partial Land Acquisition - Raymond
	Agenda Bill
	Acquisition Documents-Tibeau

	2. Fryar Ave Trail Partial Land Acquisition - Crane
	Agenda Bill
	Acquisition Documents -Crane

	3. Fryar Ave Trail Partial Land Acquisition - Park Pl
	Agenda Bill
	Acquisition Documents-Park Plaza

	4. Resolution No.1725: Port of Everett ILA - Cooperat
	Agenda Bill
	Resolution No. 1725: Port of Everett ILA - Cooperative Purchasing

	5. Purchase and Sale Agreement with Sonoco
	Agenda Bill
	Purchase and Sale Agreement

	6. Pavement Crack Seal - Change Order
	Agenda Bill
	Change Order 01 - Additional Crack Seal


	 REPORTS
	1. PW Project Close Outs
	Project

	2. Project Status Report
	20250701 PW Committee Status Report


	 ADJOURNMENT

		2025-06-25T08:47:19-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




